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CLARIFICATION NO.2 

Related to Call for Proposals GSA/GRANT/EGNOS/01/2014 “EGNOS Service Performance Monitor-

ing Support (“SPMS”)” 

1. Question: “It is exposed on page 16 of the call for proposals that “legal persons (with legal per-

sonality) that are national agencies, research institutes, universities or any other simi-

lar organisations or bodies active in the space sector which can demonstrate their in-

dependence of judgment from the industry involved with EGNOS and the absence of 

conflict of interest in providing impartial performance monitoring services to the GSA” 

o   Will shareholders of the [companies having other contracts with the GSA] be ex-

cluded by this fact as potential candidates, although both the [contract work and 

staff involvement in the grant are independent from each other]?” 

 

Answer: Shareholders of companies having other contracts with GSA will not be excluded a 

priori, but shall demonstrate the absence of conflicts of interest as any other applicant. This 

would in particular include the verification that cross financing from other GSA contracts is 

prevented. 

 

2. Question: “In the same document, page 10 (section 6.) “This call does not guarantee the 

availability of funds for the above action. GSA reserves the right to award a grant of 

less than the amount requested by the applicant. In such a case, the applicant(s) 

will be asked either to increase their co-financing, propose other co-financing 

means or to decrease the total costs without altering the substance of the pro-

posal. Grants will not be awarded for more than the amount requested.” 

o   GSA is kindly requested to elaborate under which conditions grant could be 

awarded with less budget that the one requested by the supplier 

 

Answer: The section is to inform the applicants and clarify that neither the maximum EU fi-

nancing rate of 70% of eligible costs nor the estimated budget of EUR 500,000 allocated to 

the first specific grant shall be considered as constituting a basis for a claim by the applicants 

to receive a grant of such amounts. Instead the final amount/proportion of eligible costs 

may eventually be lower due to budget constraints, meaning the figures provided under sec-

tion 6 of the call for proposal are merely indicative, and shall not constitute any legal right of 

applicants to receive such grants.  

 

3. Question: “On the same page [page 10 (section 6.) of the call for proposal], it is highlighted 

the estimated budget for first grant and for the overall FPA. 

o   We assume that figures are GSA budget, that is final payment that will be paid 

to the awarded consortium, that is, the finance amount and not the overall 

amount of the cost derived from the activities performed. Please clarify 

 

Answer: The figures relate only to the institutional budget and the financing rate only relates 

to the institution’s maximum financial support. Please also observe the answer for question 

2 above, clarifying that the final amounts provided as grants may be subject to down-

adjustment according to budget availability.  
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4. Question: “GSA is kindly requested to explain how this support will be coordinated with the 

current European Data collection Network (EDCN) activities and likely with the Eu-

rocontrol  Centralised Service 7.3 (SAT-NAV)” 

 

Answer:  The GSA-Eurocontrol agreement in preparation foresee indeed an area of coopera-

tion for Aviation-specific GNSS performance monitoring. This area of cooperation is specific to 

Aviation, it is foreseen to start in 2015 but the technical implementation modalities are not yet 

defined. The GSA will ensure that its contributions to EGNOS SPMS and to Eurocontrol  Avia-

tion-specific GNSS performance monitoring activities are complementary.  

 

5. Question: “We request further explanation of the clause exposed in Call for proposal page 17, 

first paragraph: “In particular, they shall accept joint and several financial responsi-

bility of the debt of a defaulting partner up to the value of the contribution that the 

partner held liable is entitled to receive, as stipulated in the General Conditions of 

the draft framework partnership agreement.” 

 

Answer:  With “joint and several responsibility” members of a consortium are all equally re-

sponsible towards the GSA for the performance of the activities subject to the coopera-

tion/grant. The GSA may raise claims against any consortium member (regardless of individual 

fault) up to the amount of the grant received by the defaulting consortium member. It is up to 

the consortium to sort out any reimbursements internally – please also observe Article I.5 of the 

draft Framework Partnership Agreement. 

          

6. Question: “GSA is requested to clarify if finally Norwegian and Swiss legal entities could be 

part of a consortium.” 

 

Answer:   

Entities established in Switzerland can participate in the call for proposals. 

Entities established in Norway can participate in the call for proposals. However, costs incurred 

by these Norwegian entities may be considered eligible for funding provided that the incorpora-

tion Decision (i.e. the decision to incorporate Regulation 1285/2013 to the EEA Agreement) en-

ters into force before the end of the action where the entities participate. 

 

7. Question: “In the call for proposals GSA/GRANT/EGNOS/01/2014 it is explicitly mentioned 

that natural persons can participate in the call. [X] is a sole proprietary company without legal 

personality, so presumably I would be considered a natural person.  

From the material on eligible costs, it is not clear how ‘personnel’ costs should be dealt with in 

the situation of natural persons. 

7.1 Could you please clarify what the basis for the eligible costs for labor would be for [X]? 

 

Also, [X] might become a Ltd. company in the near future.  

7.2 How would such a change be dealt with in frame of such framework contracts?” 
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Answer related to 7.1: The grant will be limited to funding actual costs in accordance with sec-

tion 6.2 of the call for proposal and the draft Framework Partnership Agreement (in particular 

Part B - Financial Provisions). This applies to natural and legal persons alike. Accordingly, natural 

persons owning a unincorporated company may only receive funding for labor costs if their ac-

counting clearly allows for their identification, as required under the applicable rules, to be de-

termined on a case-by-case basis.  

Answer related to 7.2: Without further details on the structure of the Ltd. company it may be 

assumed that the grant would have to be transferred to the company as a new entity which 

would require the GSA’s consent following the verification of eligibility of the new entity. 


